Research article
Performance of refractoriness geopolymer with alumina additive for
ceramic weld backing applications
Pakamon Kittisayarm a, Chayanee Tippayasam b, Attaphon Kaewvilai b , Kannika Thongma a,
Cristina Leonelli c , Chanchana Thanachayanont d, Greg Heness a, Duangrudee Chaysuwan a,*
a Department of Materials Engineering, Faculty of Engineering, Kasetsart University, Bangkok 10900, Thailand
b Department of Welding Engineering Technology, College of Industrial Technology, King Mongkut’s University of Technology North Bangkok, Bangkok 10800, Thailand
c Department of Engineering ‘‘Enzo Ferrari”, University of Modena and Reggio Emilia, Via Pietro Vivarelli 10, Modena 41125, Italy

(g)
MK
(g)
FA
(g)
KOH
(g)
K2SiO3
(g)
Al2O3
powder
(g)
0.6FM60
0.6:1
60 40 30 30 0
0.6FM80 80 20 30 30 0
0.6FM100 100 0 30 30 0
0.8FM60
0.8:1
60 40 40 40 0
0.8 FM80 80 20 40 40 0
0.8 FM100 100 0 40 40 0
1FM60
1:1
60 40 50 50 0
1FM80 80 20 50 50 0
1FM100 100 0 50 50 0
0.6FM80A5
0.6:1
80 20 30 30 5
0.6FM80A10 80 20 30 30 10
0.6FM80A15 80 20 30 30 15
Fig. 2. Experimental procedure for geopolymer synthesis and weld backing application.
P. Kittisayarm et al.                                                                                                                                                                                                                            Next Materials 11 (2026) 101926
3
furnace for 1 h at 800◦C, 900◦C, and 1200◦C, with four replicate spec

However, after the refractoriness test at 1200 ◦C, both 10 wt% (71 MPa)
and 15 wt% (74 MPa) Al₂O₃ exhibited comparable compressive
strength. It was found that the increasing alumina content by 5 wt%
resulted in only an improvement of 3 MPa compressive strength,
therefore, based on performance and structure efficiency, the
0.6FM80A10 (10 wt% Al₂O₃) formulation was selected for further
investigation. It was also noted that 0.6FM100 formulation did not
exhibit compressive strength results because its high viscosity prevented
proper casting, and some mixes could not be sintered to 1200 ◦C due to
thermal cracking during firing, making compressive strength testing
infeasible.
3.1.1. Statistical validation of compressive strength using ANOVA
The compressive strength differences among the tested formulations
were statistically verified through ANOVA (Table 4), with all compres
sive strength P-values below 0.05 [38–40]. The 0.6FM80 consistently
outperformed 0.6FM60, while the 0.6 alkali/pozzolan ratio within the
FM80 group presented significantly higher compressive strength than
the 0.8 and 1.0 ratios. These results confirmed the reliability of the
measured trends and supported the conclusions drawn from the me
chanical tests.